

No. 12-1168

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

ELEANOR MCCULLEN, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

MARTHA COAKLEY, ATTORNEY GENERAL
FOR THE COMMONWEALTH OF
MASSACHUSETTS, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
LIFE LEGAL DEFENSE FOUNDATION
AND WALTER B. HOYE II
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Catherine W. Short
Counsel of Record
Life Legal Defense Foundation
PO Box 2105
Napa, CA 92544
(707) 224-6675
LLDFOjai@cs.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTERESTS OF AMICI 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 5

I. *MADSEN* AND *HILL* SET THE STAGE FOR
THE ACT. 5

 A. *Madsen* and Governmental Interests. 5

 B. *Hill* and the Interest in “Avoiding
 Unwanted Communication.” 8

II. THE ACT COMBINES THE ERRORS OF
HILL AND *MADSEN*. 11

 A. Restriction on Speech Occurring Only at
 Abortion Clinics is Presumptively
 Content- and Viewpoint-Based. 12

 B. The Exemption for Clinic Employees and
 Agents Renders the Statute Content- and
 Viewpoint-Based. 16

 C. The Act’s Speech-Free Zone Is Grossly
 Overbroad for Serving Any Legitimate
 Governmental Interest. 19

III. CIVIL CAUSES OF ACTION: THE
 INJORDINANCE COMES FULL CIRCLE. 24

CONCLUSION 26

APPENDIX: Proposed San Francisco ordinance,
 File No. 130262 1-A

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312, 320 (1988)..... | 13 |
| <i>Brown v. Pittsburgh</i> , 586 F.3d 263 (3 rd Cir. 2009) | 10, 23 |
| <i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310, 340 (2010)..... | 16 |
| <i>City of Los Angeles v. Alameda Books, Inc.</i> 535 U.S. 425, 448–49 (2002)..... | 13 |
| <i>Clark v. Community for Creative Non- Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288, 293 (1984)..... | 14 |
| <i>Clift v. City of Burlington</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21888 at *6, *63 (February 19, 2013) | 23 |
| <i>Foti v. City of Menlo Park</i> , 146 F.3d 629, 639 (9 th Cir. 1998) | 18 |
| <i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000) | passim |
| <i>Hoye v. Oakland</i> , 653 F.3d 855 (9 th Cir. 2011) | 2, 17, 18 |
| <i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Center</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994)..... | passim |
| <i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 571 F.3d 167 (1 st Cir. 2009) | 21, 22, 23 |
| <i>McGuire v. Reilly</i> , 260 F.3d 36, 44–47 (2001)..... | 12, 15, 16, 18 |
| <i>McGuire v. Reilly</i> , 386 F.3d 45, 52, 64-65 (1 st Cir. 2004) | 17 |
| <i>McTernan v. City of York</i> , 564 F.3d 636, 642 (3 rd Cir. 2009) | 14 |
| <i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415, 438 (1963)..... | 22 |
| <i>People v. Conrad</i> , 55 Cal.App.4 th 896, 902 (1997)..... | 8 |

| | |
|---|-----------|
| <i>Planned Parenthood v. Garibaldi</i> , 197 Cal.App.4 th 345, 352 (2003)..... | 8 |
| <i>Police Department of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92, 100–101 (1972)..... | 14 |
| <i>Railway Express v. New York</i> , 336 U.S. 106, 112-13 (1949)..... | 15 |
| <i>Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986)..... | 13 |
| <i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819, 828 (1995)..... | 16 |
| <i>Schenck v. Pro-Choice Network</i> , 519 U.S. 357, 380, 381 (1997)..... | 8, 19, 22 |
| <i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781, 791 (1989)..... | 14 |
| Statutes | |
| Colorado Rev. Statutes §18-9-122(1)..... | 11 |
| Massachusetts General Law Chapter 266, Section 120E ½ | passim |
